

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGERS LACAZE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF OF THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Lawrence J. Fox
Counsel of Record
George W. and Sadella D. Crawford
Visiting Lecturer in Law
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-9358
lawrence.fox@yale.edu

Steven Scheckman
SCHIFF, SCHECKMAN &
WHITE LLP
650 Poydras Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 309-7888
steve@sswethicslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: June 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court’s Precedents Under the Due Process Clause and the ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct Establish an Objective Standard for Judicial Recusal	6
A. The Due Process Clause requires recusal when there is a constitutionally intolerable potential for bias	7
B. The ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct reinforces the importance of the objective recusal standard and establishes the importance of judicial disclosure in ensuring an impartial judiciary.....	10

- II. The Louisiana Supreme Court Misconstrued this Court’s Objective Bias Standard To Require a Showing of Bias Directed at a Particular Party 12
 - A. Due process, as well as broader ethical principles, require recusal whenever a judge’s self-interest prevents him from presiding impartially..... 13
 - B. The Louisiana Supreme Court misapplied the objective bias standard by requiring a showing of bias directed at a specific party to the litigation 16
- III. Evaluating the Totality of the Circumstances Under the Objective Standard, Judge Marullo’s Conduct Created an Intolerable Potential for Bias 18
- IV. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address a Fundamental Violation of Due Process 19

V. In the Alternative, This Court
Should Summarily Reverse the
Decision Below 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813, 825 (1986).....	7, 22
<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	8
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	14
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 679 S.E.2d 223 (W. Va. 2008)	20
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte McCarthy</i> , [1924] 1 K.B. 256, 259 (1923)	9
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 694 N.E.2d 701 (Ind. 1998).....	11
<i>In re Frank</i> , 753 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 2000)	11
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971).....	13

<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	8
<i>Lacaze v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 60 (2017).....	3
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	8
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>Lingenfelter v. Lingenfelter</i> , 2017-Ohio-235, 2017 WL 277541	12
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	9
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	8
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	8
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11, 14 (1954).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Williams</i> , 105 A.3d 1234 (Pa. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 28 (2015).....	20
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Constr. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	11

<i>Rippo v. Nevada</i> , 368 P.3d 729 (Nev. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. LaCaze</i> , 2016-0234 (La. 3/13/18); 239 So. 3d 807	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	9, 22
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	21
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	9
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	7, 15, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(5)(iv) (2012)	19
--	----

RULES

Model Code of Judicial Conduct pmb1. 1.	10, 14
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 1.2	10
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.11	11

Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.11(A).	11, 19
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.11(A)(1)	11
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.2	10, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Leslie W. Abramson, <i>Appearance of Impropriety: Deciding When a Judge's Impartiality "Might Reasonably Be Questioned,"</i> 14 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 55 (2000).	10
Mark I. Harrison, <i>The 2007 ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct: Blueprint for a Generation of Judges,</i> 28 Just. Sys. J. 257 (2007).	10
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Procedural Justice, Legitimacy, and the Effective Rule of Law,</i> 30 Crime & Just. 283 (2003)	9
